

**FILED**  
**11-18-2020**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP435-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

JAMES TIMOTHY GENOUS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT I, REVERSING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE DENNIS R. CIMPL, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3539  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
Police lawfully stopped Genous’s car. ....	1
A. The officer who stopped Genous’s car was aware of suspicious facts that fall into five categories.....	1
1. Drug dealing commonly occurs during brief interactions in vehicles.....	1
2. A brief meeting in a vehicle is more suspicious if it occurs at night.....	3
3. Concealment by turning off headlights right before activity consistent with drug dealing adds to the reasonable-suspicion analysis.....	4
4. An officer’s knowledge that a person fits the description of a known drug user adds to reasonable suspicion of drug activity.....	5
5. An area’s reputation can contribute to reasonable suspicion.....	7
B. Considering the relevant facts together, the officer had reasonable suspicion to stop Genous’s car.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

Page

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	1, 6
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Hass v. Wisconsin Court of Appeals</i> , 2001 WI 128, 248 Wis. 2d 634, 636 N.W.2d 707.....	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 66, 593 N.W.2d 504 (Ct. App. 1999).....	1
<i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999).....	3
<i>State v. Gammons</i> , 2001 WI App 36, 241 Wis. 2d 296, 625 N.W.2d 623.....	3
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 2014 WI App 44, 353 Wis. 2d 468, 846 N.W.2d 483.....	10
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 372, 511 N.W.2d 586 (1994) .....	7
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 2004 WI 15, 269 Wis. 2d 1, 675 N.W.2d 449.....	8
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 2008 WI App 77, 312 Wis. 2d 174, 751 N.W.2d 877.....	8
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 200, 539 N.W.2d 887 (1995) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	6, 8
<i>State v. Primous</i> , 394 P.3d 646 (Ariz. 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2007 WI App 174, 304 Wis. 2d 159, 737 N.W.2d 44, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 2008 WI 85, 311 Wis. 2d 257, 752 N.W.2d 713 .....	6

	Page
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	3, 5
<i>State v. Young</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 417, 569 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1997).....	1
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	10
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	7
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405.....	3

#### **Other Authorities**

Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search And Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment</i> , § 3.6(g) (6th ed.).....	10
